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JUDC3^ENT

(By Hon'ble Mr.S.R.Adi^,Member(A) .)

The applicant Shri Abdul Gafoor has

prayed that the respondents may be directed to

empanel him for the post of Ticket Collector

in accordance vrith paragraph 2.2 of the records note

of the meeting dated 27.11.75 held-betvjeen Railway

Board and the Ifeputy Railway Minister and the

order dated 22.2.90(Annexure-Al) by which a

selection panel had been prepared for employees

found suitable for promotion to the post of Ticket

Collectors be modified to that effect. It has

also been prayed that the respondents be directed

to regularise the applicant's services as Ticket

Collector with effect from the date of his continuous

officiation/togather with all consequential benefits.

2. Shortly stated, the applicant, vvho was

initially appointed to the post of Bhisti at Kota

Junction in 1978, v/as regularised w,,e,,f^17.5.86 .

He was put to officiate in the higher post of

Ticket Collector w.e.f. 17.6.85 to 30,4.88 and

was ordered to bs paid all necessary officiating

allov/ances vide Annexure-A2, Thf^f-arran^^emsnt

continued for a further r^riod of niae months
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w.e.fo 1,5»38 to 28,2,89 vide Divisional Office

(western Railxvay) Kota's order dated 19.5.89

(Annexure-Al5), During hearing, Shri Moorri, learned

coionsel for the xRspond^nts conceded that tte

applicant continued to' officiate as Ticket Collector

till 4.3«90.

^ - I

3. > Meanvjhile-, it appears that a selection to

the post of Ticket Collector^vjas held. The applicant

appears to have passed the written examination, and

secured 108th position vide list dated 8^1,90

(Annexure-AS), but his narce did not find mention

in the panel dated 22.2,90 prepared on the basis

of that list (.Annexure-A1) and ultijnately by the

D«R»M. (T,^J2stern Railv^ay) Kota, Office order dated

3.3,90(Annexure-A10), all those 30 persons, who were

named in the panel prepared on 22«,2,90,. v.ere promoted/

posted as Ticket Collectors, on adhoC'basis at the

stations shovm against their names^ In that letter, ~ .

it vjas stated'that adhoc arrangement, made

against the vacancies of Ticket Collectors in tte

scale of R's.950-1500/-/stood discontinued. It was

further stated that these promotions v^re purely on
i-jcu

adhoc basis and the proraotees be regularised

as Ticket Collectors after passing the prescribed

promotion coarse.

4. It appears that hardly was •this^ pissmotion
\

order .wexs; issued, the applicant proceeded on leave
and

from 5,3.90 to 10, 3.90,/thereafter again vient on

leave 13o3o90« On 17,5,90, he appears to have

filed this O.A, along with No., 1162/90, in which

it was stated that this jnattex- • fell within the'"
fht

jurisdiction of^-Jodhpur Bench of the .Tribunal, but

as the Advocates at Jodhpur went on strike, a prayer
ft
! ^ • was made to allow this O.Ae to te retained before

the Principal Bench, That prayer was allowed on 17,5,90
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and -'die case was listed for admission on 18.5.90..

On that date, the application was admitted and an

interim order was issued directing the respondents

not to revert the applicant from the post of Ticket

Collector in case he had not already been reverted.

The case was ordered to te listed before the D.R.(J)

on 3o8.90, but it appears that on lo6.90 the case

came up before tlie bench again and tte applicant as

well as the respondents vv-ere heard th3X>ugh their

oDunsel. The interim ordeis passed on 18.5.90 vjere

modified to the effect that the respondents ^ '̂ere

directed not to revert the applicant from the post

of Ticket Collector unless such reversion became

necessary to a ccommodate the regularly selected

candidates. Meanwhile the applicant filed M.P.No.lb53

of 1990 but because certain infirmities were found

in the same, he was given tte liberty to file a fresh

M.P. Thereafter, he filed another M-P. bearing. Mo. 1915

of 1990. In that v^hich was filed on 8.S.90/

the applicant contended that although more than

two months had elpased since, the Tribunal had

passed the order on 1.6.90, the respondents till then

were not allovjing him to work as Ticket Collector.

After hearing the counsel for _both the parties on

-17.9,90, the Tribunal maintained the orders passed

earlier i.e. 1.6.90 tbat the applicant should not

be reverted from the post of Ticket Collector unless

such reversion became necessary to accommodate

the regularly selected candidates. The respondents

were directed to comply v^ith these directions, and

the K.P. was, therefore, disposed of accordin^y.

5. Meanwhile, it appears that the orders were

^ issued directirigtthe applicant to v/ork as Bhisti
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w.e.f. 22«5.90 in place of Shri Chhotey Mai

vide Anr^xure-ll,

6, On 9.10.90, the applicant moved another

M.P. bearing No.2571 of 1990 praying that : '

contempt proceedings be initiated against the

respondents for not taking the applicant on duty

as Ticket Collector. That M»P. v;as disposed of

on 23.10.90 with the observations that the applicant#

::i£he so wished, may move/S.G.P if he vss aggrieved Sry

non-implementation c£ the Tribunal's orders.

Thereafter, the applicant filed CUC.!' No, 224 of 1990

on 14.12.90 praying that the contempt proceedings

be initiated against the respondents for not

implementing the Tribunal's orders dated 1.6.90

and I7o9.90. On 25.4.91 orders were passed on that

GCP invhich it was held that as disputed questions

of fact had been raised, the sarrB could be gone into •

only when the main aTJplication itself was finally
'the

heard. Accordingly,/C.'G.P. was directed to be

taken up vjith the main application at the time
I

of final hearing. Thereafter, on 25.9.91, the

acplicant filed another K.P. No. 3189 of 1991

again praying for a direction to be issued to tte

respondents to allow him to resume his duties

as Ticket Collector pending disposal of the O.A.

This M«P. was disposed of by order dated 22.1.92

with the direction to the respondents that

pending final disposal ct the present application,

the petitiore r should be allowed to join as Ticket

Collector vjterever it .was ros'^sible to accorrmodate

him against such a vacancy, and these directions

were ordered to be corr.Tlied with three

months. It appears that this order dated 22,1.92

was issued exparte, beca^J-se none appeared for the

respondents on 22<,ll,9l v;hen this matter had been
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heard and orders were reserved. Consequently, on

26o3.92, the respondents filed M,P.Ko.1170.of 1992

praying for recall of the orders dated 22,1.92. In
that petition, it was stated that since the applicant
was never proraoted regularly or on adhoc basis to the

post of Ticket Collector, there was no question of
raversion and no order for reversion at any ti^ had

•been;-passed against the acplicsnt. In the M.P.,

it was stated that after the promotion/posting

orders of Ticket Collectors v.e "ce made on 22,1.92,

nobody had been allowed to vsork as Ticket Goliectoi.
r-^xcent one Gopal Kumar, and even he had been allov^/ed

on account

to officiate only for a very short duration/of a

fair and he too had been put back to his original

post soonafter the fair had concluded. It was also
also stated that there vjas no vacancy the post

of Ticket Collector against which the applicant

could be allov^ed to x«rk/officiag. Counsel for
both the parties were heard or/M.F« and orders

were finally passedon 22.1.93 holding that it would

not be appropriate to vacate the interim order

dated 22.1.92 and directing -KK'Xm that the O.A.

be Ij.sted for final hearing in its turn.

7, Meanwhile , the applicant had also filed

CCP No. 177 of 1992 again praying for contempt

,T3roceedings to be initiated against the respondents

for failing to impleraent tte direction of the

Tribunal dated 22.1.92 in M.P.No. 3189 of 1991.

That CCF appears to be filed on/about 11,5.92 and

was finally rejected on 29.5.92. In the order

disposing of CCP No.177 of 1992, it was noted

that the direction had been given to the respondents

that the jetitioner should be allowed to join

duties as Ticket Collector wherever it was possible

to acconimodate him against a vacancy.The petJ-tloner
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had been lonable to identify any vacancy and under

the circixmstances, it could not be held that the

respondents had contui-naciously violated fte

interim order of tlie Tribunal. As tte petitioner

had failed to make out a prima facie case about the

occurance of the vacancy after the Tribunal's

orders dated 22.1.93 against which it was possible

to accDmirodate him/ no action under tiie Contempt

of Couarts Act v-zas warranted.

8. A xecibal of the above facts makes it abundantly

clear that this relatively simple matter has been

' '̂ llo\.^)ed to drag on mnecessarily, largely on account o.

the.nmierous: M.Ps and G.C.Ps that have been filed.

It cannot be denied that the applicant, who is

confirmed ,against the post of Bhisti, v;as put to

officiate as a Ticket Collector from 17.6.86 onward,

and this arrangement continued right upto 4.3.90

during the course of v^hich he also appears to have

earned increments in the post of Ticket Collector.

Ho^%ever, the applicant has failed'to furnish any

formal order promoting him to the post of Ticket

Collector. Moreover# it is clear that the post of

Ticket Collector is a selection post^. v/as to be

filled' by means of a written examination as well

as interview# /ilthough tte applicant cleared the

v/ritten examination/ he was not successful in the
I

interviex^7. Accordingly# his name did not figure
\

in the panel of successful candidates who i\ere

promote(3/posted as Ticket Colte ctors and that

order subseqi:ently stated that all adhoc arran^ments

^ made against the vacancies of Ticket Collectors

^ stood dis-continued as a consequence thereof.
As the applicant had been' given an opportunity

along xvith all the other interested candidates
, compe.'te

/for the post of Ticket Collector# and had
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ultimately been declared unsuccessful, he had to gi\7e

way to tlTB successful candidates# notwithstanding

the fact that he had officiated against the post of

Ticket Collector for a considerable length of timS/ anc

he cannot legitimately make a grievance of the

respondents action. The applicant has sought to derive

support'from Para 2.2-,of t!^ record note dated

27,llo75 of a discussion said to have been held

betvjeen the Railway Board and Depxity Railway

Minister v7hich, according to the applicant, reads as

under:-

"2.2 panel should be formed for selection
post'^in time to avoid adhoc promotions.
Care should te taken toi see, while forming

panels that employees who have been
working in the posts on adhoc basis quite
satisfactorily are not declared unsuitabJe

in the interview, in particular any
emplo^iee reaching tl-e field of consideratio

should be saved f:com harassment*.'*

9, A certified copy of the record note has

not been f iled by tte applicant, and hence are

not in a position to verify its authenticity. The

applicant has no doubt referred to tw letters
fid

isai®d by the N,S ^.Frontier Railmy^ o^stensibly in

the light of the paragraph stated abo^re, but copies

of the same have not been furnished Even if,

tte record note, is autlTentic,* it can at best be

considered a general guideline, and can under no

circumstance override the departmental rules and
c

regulations governing selection to posts, uniejif the

same are modified accordingly# The applicant

has nowhere challenged the validity of the rute s

and regulations by which the written examiretion

and viva-voce test v^sre held for filling up tte

'posts of Ticket Collectors and uncfer the circunstance

these extracts of the record note, if
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authentic do not help him,

3^0, Coming to tl^ M-Ps and GCPs, v;hich otill reraair

to be disposed of in this case, v;e note that in M.F*

No.3189/91# the applicant praysd for a di.rection to be

issued to the respondents for allowing him to resiame

his duties as Tictet Collector pending disposal of

O.Ao, and in that direction was issued on 22.1.92

to the resiDorxients that i® nding final disposal of the
^ k

present O.A., the applicant should 1® allovjed to join

as Ticket Collector wherever it was possible to

accommodate him against such a vacancy.and these

directions \^)ere ordered to be complied with within •

three months. Hovjever, '̂we are now disposing of the

O.A, itself,, no, further action is required on this

M.P.

11. Similarly in' CCP No,224 of 1990/ the applicant

had prayed that contempt proceediigs be initiated against

the respondents for not implementing the Tribunal's

order dated 1,6,90 and 17,9,90/ and on 25,4.91 orders ^^e

v..7ere passed on that CCP in which it v/as held that as

disputed cjuestions of fact had been raised, the sanre

could be gone into only vjhen the main application itself

vjas finally heard. As it is abundantly clear, that the •

arrangement by which the applicant vjas put to officiate

as Ticket Collector/ v/asbrought to a close only when

regularly selected candidates v^ere promoted/ posted

as Ticket Collectors/ it cannot be said that there was

any contumacious violation of court orders dated 1.6.90
\

and 17,9.90/ and hsnce this CCP jc^-aring No,224/90 has

snd is oi smx ssgd ^



12. Similarly in CGP No.244 of 1992 filed on

9.7,92 a prayer was made to initiate contempt proceedings

against the respondents for failing to implement the

Tribunal's interim order dated 22.1..92 passed in M.P.No,

3189 of 1991. It has been stated that in that order#

the respondents have been directed to alloxv the

petitioner to join as Ticket Collector wterever it was

possible to accommodate him against such a vacancy, and

any such arrangement v/ould be subject to t he outcorre

of the 0,A« y^s, inspite of various representations.-/fc
tte applicant filed CGP No. 177 of 1992 which,ho'«ever,

OL

dismissed as the petitiore r had i^dled to make out a

prima facie case about the occurance of vacancy against

T/vhich he could be accommodated® HoT^'ever, tl^ Tribunal

had concluded by saying that if sudi/a situation arose

later, i.e. if vacancies \A^re identified# it would not

come in the way of petitioner taking action at an

appropriate sta(^. Keanx^hile^ the petitioner had been

able to identify certain vacancies# one of which arose

as a result of demise of one Shri Pitamber and 26 other

vacancies had arisen consequent to certain promotions

made^ but the applicant had deliberately^denied adjust

ment against any of these vacancies which amounted

to contumacious violation of the Tribunal's order.

13. On tte other hand# in^reply tte jcespondents

have stated that the situation remained unchanged inasmucl'

as ho vacancy had arisen since the Tribunal's order

dated 29.5.92 dismissing GCP No. 177 of 1992. In viev?

of tte fact that in tte O.A. itself, have core

to the conclusion that the applicant had to nake way for

regularly selected candidates and tte Tribunal interin

order in K.P.Noa3189/91 was itself subject to tte

outcome o:|^main application^ Ws do not think that

there has been any contumacious violation of the

TribtJnal's order dated 22.1.92 in M.PsKo<.3189 of 1991
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and thus CCP No«244 of 1992 has no merlt> and .is dismiss

14, Lastly, we would advert to No,201 of

1993 in/s^ibh it has been alleged that the S.D.C.

Superintendent Kota Division, wsstem Railway
/

misbehaved with the applicant, threatened him

and also spoke in derogatory tenniabout the

petitiojier's counsel as well as this Tribunal* These

allegations have been denied by the respondents. As

we are disposing c£ this application, it is not

necessary for .us to pass any order on the

at this stage.'Tte applicant has liberty to work

out his rights in accordance with law.

15. In the result, the applicant's prayer for

inclUBion ij3 the. selection panel of those found

suit^le for promotion to the post of Ticket Coltectoris

and the XBgularisation of his services as Ticl^t

Collector with effect from the date of his continuous

officiatipn is rejected and this application is

disposed of with the following directi(mss<-

i) The respondents are directed to take

the pe^tioner back on his sulast^tive post of

Bhisti.

ii) The intervening period, from the date

he proceeded on leave, uptil the date he rejoins,

shall be regulatedjby grant of such leave as may

be admissible to h^« For the period no leave of

any description is admissible to him, extra

ordinary leave without pay nay be granted. .The

intervening period will not constitute a break

in service.^

iii) The respon(tents will pass necessary

orders in this regard within a period of three months

f rc*n the date the applicant reports for duty.



-11-

iv) Parties shall bear their costs*

idIf^

(s^..Adi4:)
mehhir(a)

/'!/ /M^- c ,1 /

CHAimAN

(ug) ,
10081993
16081993


